#### - BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Application of Dominion Energy Utah to Make Tariff Modifications Relating to Transportation Service DOCKET NO. 18-057-T04

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO MODIFY
SCHEDULING ORDER

ISSUED: October 10, 2018

On August 17, 2018, the Public Service Commission ("PSC") issued a Scheduling Order, Notice of Technical Conference, Notice of Hearing, and Order Suspending Tariff in this docket. On October 10, 2018, Dominion Energy Utah ("Dominion") filed a Motion to Modify Scheduling Order ("Motion"). In its Motion, Dominion indicates it has been participating in settlement discussions with the Utah Association of Energy Users, the American Natural Gas Council, Inc., and the Division of Public Utilities (collectively, the "Parties"), and anticipates a final settlement agreement will be reached prior to the hearing scheduled in this docket for October 16, 2018. Dominion requests the surrebuttal testimony deadline of October 10, 2018 be vacated, and that the PSC permit live surrebuttal testimony during the hearing, should settlement discussions among the Parties fail. Dominion represents the Parties have indicated their approval of the Motion.

Good cause appearing, therefore, the Motion is granted. The October 10, 2018 deadline for surrebuttal testimony is vacated and, should a settlement fail to be reached among the Parties, live surrebuttal testimony will be permitted during the October 16, 2018 hearing.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, October 10, 2018.

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#304906

## DOCKET NO. 18-057-T04

- 2 -

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on October 10, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

# By Electronic-Mail:

Jenniffer Clark (<u>jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com</u>)
Dominion Energy Utah
Cameron L. Sabin (<u>cameron.sabin@stoel.com</u>)
Stoel Rives LLP
Counsel for Dominion Energy Utah

Kelly Mendenhall (<u>kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com</u>) Dominion Energy Utah

Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com)
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com)
Counsel for the Utah Association of Energy Users

Stephen F. Mecham (<u>sfmecham@gmail.com</u>)

Counsel for American Natural Gas Council, Inc.

Bruce Rigby (<u>info@amngc.org</u>)
American Natural Gas Council, Inc.

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>)
Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>)
Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>)
Steven Snarr (<u>stevensnarr@agutah.gov</u>)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) Division of Public Utilities

## By Hand-Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Administrative Assistant	
Aummstrative Assistant	